Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Madan Lal (98723-67068) s/o Shri Om Parkash Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Animal Husbandry, Live Stock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 900 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 15-10-2018 is received in the Commission office from his authorized representative, Shri Madan Lal, stating therein that the supplied information has not been attested by the respondent-PIO and he has written that deficiencies in the provided information have also been pointed out.
- 3. The information retained in the case file is handed over to the respondents in the court and they are directed to attest the information and to send the same to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **27-11-2018 at 12.30 PM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 16-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town,

Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 174 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Dr. K P S Pasricha, APIO on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-APIO reiterates his earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 15-10-2018 is received in the Commission office from his authorized representative, Shri Madan Lal, stating therein that the supplied information is incomplete and incorrect and he has already pointed out deficiencies in the provided information.
- 3. The respondent-APIO states that their office has not received the letter from appellant pointing out deficiencies in the supplied information. A photocopy of the letter dated 08-06-2018 pointing out deficiencies in the provided information, is handed over to the respondents in the court. The respondents are directed to supply the information after removing the deficiencies. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **27-11-2018 at 12.30 PM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 16-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Surinder Kumar Gupta,.
Pardhan RTI, Rampura Phul,
Social Worker,
House No. 202, Gali No. 12,
Sahid Bhagat Singh Colony,
Rampura Phull, Distt. Bathinda-151103.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Chairman, Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission, Sector-68, Mohali. .

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chairman, Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission, Sector-68, Mohali.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2993 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Pardeep, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

As directed on the last date of hearing on 11-09-2018, the representative of respondents states in the court that the original affidavit has been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 29-09-2018. He submits a photocopy of the affidavit sent to the appellant which is placed in the case file.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the second time consecutively. He is given last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on **27-11-2018 at 12.30 PM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 16-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Balwinder Singh (94179-11601),

S/o Shri Nihal Singh,

VPO Baghana, Tehsil Phagwara,

District- Kapurthala.

.....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 250 of 2018

Present: Shri Balwinder Singh, complainant, in person.

Shri Avtar Singh, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The representative of respondent submits a letter dated 01-10-2018 from the Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar vide which the information has been supplied to the complainant.

- 2. The complainant states that he has received the information but the supplied information is incorrect and incomplete as the copies of challans supplied by the respondent do not contain the copy of challan of his vehicle.
- 3. The respondent is directed to submit a written statement that the information, as available on the record has been supplied and no more information is there on the record of public authority. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 16-10-2018.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Narinderjeet Singh (94634-22558), (Driver No.B-11-57), Sr Meet Pradhan, PRTC Eitek, Patiala Depot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O General Manager, PRTC, Sirhindi Gate, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Head Office, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 893 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

As directed on the last date of hearing on 12-09-2018, the respondents submit affidavit in the court. The appellant is not present in the court.

- 2. The respondents are directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh,

Dated: 16-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Priya Krishan (76966-90378), s/o Shri Satya Varat Gaur, H.No. 151, Ward No. 7, Tian Wala Chowk, Sanaur, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O General Manager, PRTC, Patiala Depot, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Accounts Officer, Head Office, PRTC, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 953 of 2018

Present: Shri Priya Krishan, appellant, in person.

Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits the information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that the supplied information is incomplete.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed point wise and after discussion it comes out that the information, as per RTI application, stands supplied and the case is ordered to be **disposed** of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 16-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harpreet Singh (94175-33325), S/o Late Shri Bishan Singh, R/o House No. 367/7, Anadpura Street, Patiala-147001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

Public Information Officer O/O General Manager-cum-PIO PRTC, Depot, Sirhandi Gate, Patiala.

... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 53 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is given last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 16-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Kuldeep Singh, Sohiyan Road, Rajgarh Colony, Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O District Education Officer (SE), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Education Officer (SE), Sangrur.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 709 of 2017

Present: Shri Kuldeep Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Shiv Kumar, Junior Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents states in the court that the information relating to point No. 7 is not available in the record. He submits a duly attested affidavit from the PIO-cum- District Education Officer (S.E.) stating that the information as available on the record has already been supplied to the appellant and no more information is there on the record of public authority.
- 3. Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the appellant in the court and a photocopy of the same is retained for record file.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 16-10 -2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila,

House No. 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya,

Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge, Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2146 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Varinder Verma, Reader, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a photocopy of the written reply dated 16-10-2018 from the respondent- PIO that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. Therefore, the respondents are directed to send the copies of the supplied information again to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 16-10-2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lakhdeep Kumar (86992-98904), R/o Dogar Basti, St. No. 8-R, Faridkot Tehsil & District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3509 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. A perusal of case file shows that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant and nothing has been heard from the appellant with regard to the supplied information.
- 3. The appellant is absent for the fifth time consecutively, it is therefore assumed that he might have received the information and might be satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. The case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated 16-10-2018.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H.No. 148, MCB Zone, House No. 00110, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda- 151001.

.....Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o General Manager, PRTC, Bathinda.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 955 of 2017

Present None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER

Both the parties are absent. However, a letter dated 15-10-2018 is received from Shri Madan Lal, authorized representative of the complainant stating that the respondent may be directed to attest the supplied information and has sought exemption from personal appearance in the today's hearing.

- 2. The respondent is asked to supply the attested copies of the sought for information to the complainant and the case is adjourned.
- 3., To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 4. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated 16-10-2018. Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ravi Kumar, s/o Shri Madan Lal, R/o H.No. 845, Dashmesh Nagar Jaura Phatak, Main Bazar, Opp Baba Deep Singh Welding Works, Amritsar.

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer.

O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

.....Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 02 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Ravi Kumar, complainant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER:

The complainant is present in the court who states that no information has been supplied till date.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 24-04-2018 he respondent-PIO was directed to submit a written explanation as to out of the two permits, which one is to be considered as genuine with its route/area limits on the next date of hearing.
- The respondent is absent for the second time consecutively. The court takes a serious view of this lapse on the part of respondent-PIO for not taking the RTI applications seriously.
- 4. Today none is present on behalf of respondents. Therefore, viewing the defying attitude of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar, a Show Cause notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, is issued to him to explain reasons for not submitting the written explanation and for not attending the court without any intimation. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with written explanation. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **28-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 16-10-2018.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Dr. Anil Pannikker (92552-25642), House No. 188, Lajpat Nagar, Hisar-125001.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director Animal Husbandry, Punjab Livestock Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar. (Mohali).

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2865 of 2017

Present: Shri Surendra M Bhanot, on behalf of the appellant.

Dr. K.P Pasricha, APIO and Dr. Gagan Bajaj, Veterinary Officer, Sangrur, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

Place: Chandigarh,

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The respondent-PIO submits the copies of information running into 20 pages in the court which are handed over to the representative of appellant.
- 3. Shri Surendra Bhanot appearing on behalf of appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the provided information to the respondents.
- 4. The respondents are directed to provide the information, after removing the deficiencies as pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **27-11-2018 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

Dated: 16-10-2018. State Information Commissioner